Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Head and Valve Assembly

491 Head Assembly

& CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the

unit before attempting any repairs.
WARNING

Suction
Spec 3

Valve Holddown Assemblies

Suction Discharge
Spec 4 All Specs
-
_,-F‘"ff’
// E
) 9
ge
—30

Z==\§

=3
>
@f’

10
11

Suction Valve
Spec 3

103

Valve Assemblies

Suction Valve Discharge Valve
Spec 4 All Specs
8
s o e 8
. _'_,_,.-"'"-'#
@ /.//
15 ‘e R

<

f v - //-f”' 20

___' 19

& ——— 18 ---_—_-_-.

101 g?m 102 E———— y
=

P

:_ 14




Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Head and Valve Assembly

Head and Valve Bill of Materials

ne; Part No. Description Qty. ng Valve Assembly No. | Assembly Name
1. ar2* Head (model 491, ductile iron) 1 101. | 2438-X Suction valve assembly—spec 4
o | 4097 Head 1 102. | 2439-X Discharge valve assembly—all specs
Lo it s i 103. | 2532-1X Suction valve assembly—spec 3
3. 2-253 a.b.e O-ring (model 491)
4. | 3442 Pipe plug (1/4" NPT) 3 Head Assembly No. Model Valve Specification
5. 1479° Center head bolt 2 3712-X12 491 3
7005-043NC125A° 113—?1[}4E‘f,e£g{}h;r?§ I-’-lg‘ﬂ?:r_l::‘i t:?:- serial 12 il i :
6. #FZ44188) 4297-X1 F491 (Class 200 RF) 3
roos-ancrsans St o bemt e v |y | 2T Ll LT
=2 S/IN FZ44188 and later. :
r 1477 Valve screw nut 4 b Not included in head assembly. Material Code
8. 1478 Gasket (steel) 4 . a;:;:_};res material code. See material code chart for A | Buna-N
9. 1476 Valve holddown screw 4 4 Place spacers back to back as shown. B | Neoprene®™
10. | 1475 Valve cover plate 4 ®* Registered trademark of the DuPont company.
1. [2-143° O-ring for cover plate -
12. | 14094 Valve spacer 4
13. | 2448 Cage -
14. | 1418 Valve gasket (aluminum) 4
15. | 2446 Bolt 2oréd
16. | 2438 Suction valve seat 2
17. | 2442 Valve plate -
18. | 24454 Spacer (two per valve) 8
19. | 3355 Washer -
20. | 1407 Valve spring -
21. | 2440 Suction valve bumper (spec 4) 2
22. | 2441 Discharge valve bumper 2
23. | 2439 Discharge valve seat 2
24. | 25331 Adjusting screw -
25. | 1411 Relief ball spring 2
26. | 1410 Relief ball s
27. | 2532-1 Suction valve seat 2
28. | 25341 Suction valve post 2
29. | 2447 Suction valve bumper (spec 3) 2
30. | 7001-043NC125A | Bolt (hex head, 7/16"-14 x 1-1/4") 16



Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Piston Assembly

Crosshead

/’/"’assembfy

Piston—Bill of Materials
Piston Diameter 4" (10.16 cm)

Ref Part No. Description Qty.
No.
T7002-025TP125A | Screw (socket head) 16
b 7207-025A Lock washer 16
2. 1985 Head (iron) 2
3. 1776 Ring expander 6
4. 1773 Piston ring 6
5 1482 Locknut 2
6. 1483 Lock pin 2
7. 1986 Piston platform 2
8 1528 Shim washer (thick) As
| 1528-1 Shim washer (thin) Req.
9. 1527 Thrust washer 2
E?j ﬁisnfl':;?,ly Assembly Name Qty.
10. | 1985-X Piston assembly 2
Piston Clearance (Cold)?
Model Minimum Maximum
491° 0.020" (0.51 mm) 0.044" (1.12 mm)

¢ The distance from the bottom of the head fo the fop of the piston.
b For 491 compressor with head O-rings.

WARNING

CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting
any repairs.




Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Packing Assembly

Crosshead
assembly

LY
20 ﬁﬁ
=)

21

Packing—Bill of Materials

Ef Part No. Description Qty.
1. 3713= Cylinder (491 with O-ring) 1
2. 2-243 b O-ring (cylinder) 2
3. 5000137 Retainer ring 2
4. 1012 Washer 2
5. 1628 Packing spring 2
B. 1714 Packing box washer 2
i 1453-1 Male packing ring 2
8. 1454« Packing ring 16
9. 14521 Female packing ring 2
10. | 2801-X Cartridge holddown screw 2
11. | 2799 Packing box cartridge 2
12. [ 1387-X Adjusting screw 2
13. | 2-139_° O-ring (packing cartridge) 2
14. | 27654 Crosshead guide 1
15. | 1489 Crankcase gasket 1
16. | 1452-1X1 Packing set 2
17. | 1488 Inspection plate gasket 1
18. | 1487 Inspection plate 1
19. | 7003-025NCO37E | Screw (1/4"-20 x 3/8") 10
20. | 7005-043NC125A | Bolt (ferry head, 7/16"-14 x 1-1/4") 12
21. | 7206-043A Lock washer (7/16") 6
22. | 1192 Locking device (not shown) 1
— | 3442 Fipe plug (1/4" NPT, not shown) 1
Assembly Number | Assembly Name

1384-X Crosshead assembly

& S/IN F744188 and later.

& denotes material code. See material code chart

for details.

¢ The guantity of 1454 packing rings required will
vary due to folerances. Use Cone 4005 for packing

installation.

4 Registered trademark of the DuPont company.

Material Code

A

Buna-M

B

Neoprene®

A CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in
the unit before attempting any repairs.

WARMING




Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Connecting Rod Assembly

9— Connecting Rod—Bill of Materials
-\-\-\-\_\"'-\-\_\_\_\_\_\_\_H-\- i
T |I I| EEf Part No. Description oy pen
| | o. Compressor
SEERE 1. | 1384-X Crosshead assembly 2
= 2. 1498 Retainer ring 4
3. 1496 Wrist pin 2
- 4. 1495-¥= b Wrist pin bushing 2
5. 1492° Bolt -
6. 1490-X Connecting rod assembly 2
7 14915 Copnecting rod bearing 5
(pair)
8. 14935¢ Nut 4
8. 4005 Packing installation cone 1

= After the wrist pin bushing has been pressed info the connecting rod, it
must be honed to .8758/.8756. A hydraulic press and honing machine are
recommended for this step.

b lncluded with connecting rod assembily.

¢ Torque connecting rod nut to 30 ft. bs.

Never aftempt to separate the piston rod and crosshead. When repair
becomes necessary, the entire crosshead assembly must be replaced.

i} CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting

any repairs.
WARNING

Mote
alignment
marks



Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Flywheel Assembly

Back Side

Front Side

Flywheel—Bill of Materials

Ref

iy Part No. Description Qty.

1. 2549 Flywheel (16" O.D., 3 groove) 1

Hub with three bolts and

4 H SF-1.375 TP

Assembly Number | Assembly Name

Flywheel assembly (flywheel, hub,

e and three bolts)—standard

Flywheel assembly for extended crankshaft—

3271-X1 optional




Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Crankcase Assembly

-

11

12
13

1, S o4
207

43 (assembly)



Appendix E—Parts Details for 491 and F491 Crankcase Assembly

Packing Assembly Bill of Materials

nzf Part No. Description Qty. Ezf Part No. Description Qty.
4438 Qil seal 1 42. | 2-228A O-ring (Buna-N, pump cover) 1
2. 7001-037NCO75A | Bolt (hex head, 3/8"-16 x 3/4") - 43. | 4222-X Qil filter assembly (external) 1
2-1. | 7001-031NCO75A | Bolt (hex head, 5/16"-18 x 3/4") 6 44. | 1629 Pipe plug (1/16" NPT, flush seal) 2
3. 28471 Bearing cover 1 45. | 7001-037NC100A | Bolt (hex head, 3/8"-16 x 1") 6
1504 Bearing adjustment shim (0.005") e:dS ¥ el iz s st sl L
k 47. | 2850 Pump shaft adapter 1
4. 15041 Bearing adjustment shim (0.007") ne:ds - 48. | 2852 Qil pump spring 1
g 49. | 2851 Spring guide 1
1504-2 Bearing adjustment shim (0.020") i Sy Oil pump assembly (individual .
5 1502 Bearing cup 1 PRPEHPER S nc1:t ax.rlaltable}
& 1508-X Oil bayonet ] 51. | 2798 P':m.m cover pin with 4222 1
7. 1511 Crankcase inspection plate gasket 1 ity [P i L
8. 2853 Crankcase inspection plate 1
4 e O-ring (Buna-N, oil bayonet and 5 Assembly Number | Assembly Name
' pump shaft) 1279-X Breather cap assembly with 1279, 2-111A
10. | 2803 Crankcase 1 1499-SX= Extended crankshaft assembly with 1284 (2),
1. | 1279 Breather cap 1 1286, 1499-S, 1501, 1503, 2590
12. | 2-111A O-ring (Buna-N, breather cap) 1 1508-X1 Qil bayonet assembly with 1508-X, 2-112A
13. | 2796 Breather ball 1 Bearing carrier assembly with 1290, 1291, 1292,
- 2804-X 1293, 1500, 1513, 1515-X, 1629 (2), 2590, 2804,
14. | 1450 Lock pin 1 2849-X, 2850, 2851, 2852, 2961-X, 2-011A,
15. | 1663 Flywheel key 1 2-112A, 2-228A, 4222-X
16. | 1503 Bearing cone 1 2847-1X Bearing cover assembly with 2847-1, 4438
i Crankshaft assembly with 1284 (2), ® Optional equipment.
Lol 1286, 1499, 1501, 1503, 2590 L
18. | 1284 Crankcase orifice (2) 2 if CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting
19. | 1501 Bearing cone 1 LS\ any repairs.
20. | 1286 Pump shaft drive pin 1
21. | 2590 Pipe plug 2
22. (1280 Filter screw 1
23. | 1281 Filter screen screw gasket 1
24. | 2-116A O-ring (Buna-N, filter screen) 1
25. | 1276 Filter screen washer 1
26. | 1275 Qil filter screen 1
27. | 3289 Pipe plug 2
28. | 1661 Plug (3/8" NPT) 1
29. | 1290 Relief valve adjusting screw 1
30. | 1291 Adjusting screw locknut 1
31 | 2-011A D—Iringl (Buna-N, relief valve 1
adjusting screw)
32. | 1292 Relief valve spring 1
33. | 1293 Relief valve ball 1
34. (1500 Bearing cup 1
Air release valve assembly with
il s 2961, 2962, 2963 L
36. | 1513 Bearing carrier gasket 1
37. | 2804 Bearing carrier 1
38. | 2-21BA O-ring (Buna-N, closure body, 2) 2
1515-X Closure cap assembly 1
40. | 7001-025NC0504A | Bolt (hex head, 1/4"-20 x 1/2") 11
4. (1302 Oil pressure gauge 1




	491_1
	491_2
	491_3
	491_4
	491_5
	491_6
	491_7
	491_8

